

No. 43704-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

(Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 09-2-14216-1)

ARTHUR WEST,

Appellant,

v.

CONNIE BACON, et al., and
PORT OF TACOMA,

Respondents

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Stephanie M. R. Bird
Cushman Law Offices, P.S.
924 Capitol Way South
Olympia, WA 98501

206-812-3144
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Assignments of Error and Issues Pertaining Thereto.....	2
III.	Statement of the Case.....	8
IV.	Argument.....	34
	a. Standard of Review.....	34
	b. The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing the Case of Want of Prosecution.....	36
	c. The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing the Case Pursuant to its Own Inherent Authority or For Failure to Obey a Court Order.....	36
	d. Request for Fees.....	46
V.	Conclusion.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bay v. Jensen</u> , 147 Wn. App. 641, 196 P.3d 753 (2008)	42, 43
<u>Bering v. SHARE</u> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986)	35
<u>Butler v. Lamont Sch. Dist.</u> , 49 Wn. App. 709, 745 P.2d 1308 (1987).....	35
<u>Helland v. King Cnty. Civil Serv. Comm'n</u> , 84 Wn.2d 858, 529 P.2d 1058 (1975).....	36
<u>In re Firestorm 1991</u> , 129 Wn.2d 130, 139 P.2d 411 (1996)	41
<u>In re Marriage of Schweitzer</u> , 132 Wn.2d 318, 937 P.2d 1062 (1997)	35
<u>Jewell v. City of Kirkland</u> , 50 Wn. App. 813, 750 P.2d 1307 (1988).....	37
<u>Merriman v. Cokeley</u> , 168 Wn.2d 627, 230 P.3d 162 (2010)	35
<u>Nat'l Sur. Corp. v. Immunex Corp.</u> , ____ Wn.2d ____, 297 P.3d 688 (2013)..	39
<u>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane County v. County of Spokane</u> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011)	40
<u>Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	35
<u>State ex rel. Heyes v. Superior Court</u> , 12 Wn.2d 430, 121 P.2d 960 (1942).....	34
<u>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Calloway Ross, Inc.</u> , 133 Wn. App. 621, 137 P.3d 879 (2006).....	35
<u>Whatcom County v. Kane</u> , 31 Wn. App. 250, 253, 640 P.2d 1075 (1981).....	42
<u>Will v. Frontier Contractors</u> , 121 Wn. App. 119, 89 P.3d 242 (2004).....	34, 37, 38, 41
<u>Yurtis v. Phipps</u> , 143 Wn. App. 680, 181 P.3d 849 (2008).....	42, 45

Statutes

RCW 2.28.010.....	41, 42
RCW 2.28.150.....	41
RCW 42.56.550.....	46

Rules

CR 41(b).....	passim
CR 41(b)(1).....	passim
RAP 18.1	46

Cases

<u>Bay v. Jensen</u> , 147 Wn. App. 641, 196 P.3d 753 (2008)	42, 43
<u>Bering v. SHARE</u> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986)	35
<u>Butler v. Lamont Sch. Dist.</u> , 49 Wn. App. 709, 745 P.2d 1308 (1987)	35
<u>Helland v. King Cnty. Civil Serv. Comm'n</u> , 84 Wn.2d 858, 529 P.2d 1058 (1975).....	36
<u>In re Firestorm 1991</u> , 129 Wn.2d 130, 139 P.2d 411 (1996)	41
<u>In re Marriage of Schweitzer</u> , 132 Wn.2d 318, 937 P.2d 1062 (1997)	35
<u>Jewell v. City of Kirkland</u> , 50 Wn. App. 813, 750 P.2d 1307 (1988).....	37
<u>Merriman v. Cokeley</u> , 168 Wn.2d 627, 230 P.3d 162 (2010)	35
<u>Nat'l Sur. Corp. v. Immunex Corp.</u> , _____ Wn.2d _____, 297 P.3d 688 (2013) ...	39
<u>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane County v. County of Spokane</u> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011)	40
<u>Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	35
<u>State ex rel. Heyes v. Superior Court</u> , 12 Wn.2d 430, 121 P.2d 960 (1942).....	34
<u>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Calloway Ross, Inc.</u> , 133 Wn. App. 621, 137 P.3d 879 (2006).....	35
<u>Whatcom County v. Kane</u> , 31 Wn. App. 250, 253, 640 P.2d 1075 (1981).....	42
<u>Will v. Frontier Contractors</u> , 121 Wn. App. 119, 89 P.3d 242 (2004).....	34, 37, 38, 41
<u>Yurtis v. Phipps</u> , 143 Wn. App. 680, 181 P.3d 849 (2008).....	42, 45

Statutes

RCW 2.28.010.....	41, 42
RCW 2.28.150.....	41
RCW 42.56.550.....	46

Rules

CR 41(b).....	passim
CR 41(b)(1).....	passim
RAP 18.1.....	46
